Derivative financial
liabilities
Derivative financial
instruments  389  389  –  389  –  –  –  –  –
Non-derivative
financial liabilities
Bank loans  109,590  115,392  –  14,998  100,394  –  –  –  –
Other loans  2,370  2,392  –  2,392  –  –  –  –  –
Trade payables  304,379  304,379  –  304,379  –  –  –  –  –
Contingent
consideration  11,288  11,288  –  2,646  8,642  –  –  –  –
Loans from related
parties  630  630  630  –  –  –  –  –  –
Finance lease liabilities  1,378  1,536  –  599  350  175  132  48  232

Total financial liabilities  430,024  436,006  630  325,403  109,386  175  132  48  232

100 RURALCO ANNUAL REPORT 2018

(c) Currency risk
The Group has a direct exposure to foreign exchange risk through its forward foreign exchange contracts used to hedge
foreign currency denominated sales and purchases.

Sensitivity analysis – Foreign exchange rate exposures
The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign exchange rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date.
At 30 September 2018, if foreign exchange rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, the impact on the financial statements would be as follows:

2018 2017

Post tax
profit

$’000
Equity
$’000

Post tax
profit

$’000
Equity
$’000

AUD/USD +10%  –  4,214  –  599
AUD/USD -10%  –  (4,214)  –  (599)

(d) Interest rate risk
The following table sets out the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk, including the contractual repricing dates and the
effective weighted average interest rate as at the reporting date by class of financial asset or liability.

Interest rate repricing

Interest
 rate

Floating
 interest

 rate
$’000

1 year
or less
$’000

Over
1 to 2
years

$’000

Over
2 to 3
years

$’000

Over
3 to 4
years

$’000

Over
4 to 5
years

$’000

Over
5 years
$’000

Total
$’000

2018
Financial assets
Cash 1.45%  18,151  –  –  –  –  –  –  18,151
Trade receivables
(interest bearing) 17.25%  –  11,991  1,961  –  –  –  –  13,952

[…]

$’000

Over
3 to 4
years

$’000

Over
4 to 5
years

$’000

Over
5 years
$’000

Total
$’000

2017
Financial assets
Cash 1.45%  22,789  –  –  –  –  –  –  22,789
Trade receivables
(interest bearing) 17.25%  –  10,475  2,823  –  –  –  –  13,298
Loans to related parties 5.10%  2  352  –  –  –  –  1,312  1,666

Total financial assets  22,791  10,827  2,823  –  –  –  1,312  37,753
Financial liabilities
Bank loans 2.80%  –  14,590  95,000  –  –  –  –  109,590
Other loans 0.90%  –  2,370  –  –  –  –  –  2,370
Loans from related
parties 3.55%  630  –  –  –  –  –  –  630
Finance lease liability 4.39%  –  574  321  154  111  39  179  1,378

Total financial
liabilities  630  17,534  95,321  154  111  39  179  113,968

Net exposure to
interest rate risk  22,161  (6,707)  (92,498)  (154)  (111)  (39)  1,133  (76,215)

Sensitivity analysis – Interest rate exposures
The following sensitivity analysis is based on the net interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date.
At 30 September 2018, if interest rates had moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,
profit after income tax and equity would have been affected as follows:

2018 2017

Post tax
profit

$’000
Equity
$’000

Post tax
profit

$’000
Equity
$’000

 +100 basis points  (2,703)  –  (2,161)  –
 -100 basis points  2,703  –  2,161  –

102 RURALCO ANNUAL REPORT 2018

SECTION 5: GROUP STRUCTURE
NOTE 19: GROUP COMPOSITION

Accounting policy
(i) Subsidiaries
Subsidiaries are those entities over which the Group has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and
operating policies generally accompanied by an equity holding of more than half the voting rights. In assessing control,
potential voting rights that presently are exercisable or convertible are taken into account.

The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control
of the subsidiary commences until the date that control ceases. Inter-entity transactions, balances and unrealised gains